branches and one additional branch are under preparation and construction.

CITIC Futures

During the reporting period, CITIC Futures established Beijing Branch and Shanghai Branch, and did not establish any

new futures branches. Currently, CITIC Futures has 44 futures branches and two branches.

CITIC SECURITIES COMPANY LIMITED62

CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDERS

Share Capital Structure

As at 30 June 2015, the share capital of the Company was as follows:

Name of Shareholders Class of Shares

Number of

Shares (shares)

Percentage to the

total number of

shares (%)

CITIC Group Corporation Note A Shares 1,888,758,875 15.59

Public holders of A Shares A Shares 7,949,821,825 65.61

Public holders of H Shares H Shares 2,278,327,700 18.80

Total — 12,116,908,400 100.00

Note: CITIC Group held such A Shares indirectly through its subsidiaries, including CITIC Limited and CITIC Corporation Limited.

Changes in Share Capital
Table of Changes in Share Capital

Unit: shares

Before the change Change due to this movement (+, -) After the change

Class of shares

Number

of shares Percentage (%)

Issue of

new shares Bonus

Share

conversion

from reserves Others Sub-total

Number

of shares

Percentage

(%)

I. Shares subject to trading moratorium 23,919,000 0.217 — — — — — 23,919,000 0.197

1. Shares held by the State — — — — — — — — —

2. Shares held by State-owned legal persons — — — — — — — — —

3. Shares held by other domestic investors 23,919,000 0.217 — — — — — 23,919,000 0.197

Including: Shares held by domestic

   non-state owned legal persons

— — — — — — — — —

   Shares held by domestic

   natural persons

— — — — — — — — —

   Others 23,919,000 0.217 — — — — — 23,919,000 0.197

4. Shares held by foreign investors — — — — — — — — —

Including: Shares held by foreign legal persons — — — — — — — — —

   Shares held by foreign natural persons — — — — — — — — —

II. Shares not subject to trading moratorium 10,992,989,400 99.783 1,100,000,000 — — — 1,100,000,000 12,092,989,400 99.803

1. RMB denominated ordinary shares 9,814,661,700 89.087 — — — — — 9,814,661,700 81.000

2. Foreign shares listed in the PRC — — — — — — — — —

3. Foreign shares listed overseas 1,178,327,700 10.696 1,100,000,000 — — — 1,100,000,000 2,278,327,700 18.803

4. Others — — — — — — — — —

III. Total number of shares 11,016,908,400 100.000 1,100,000,000 — — — 1,100,000,000 12,116,908,400 100.000

Note: For details about shares subject to trading moratorium, please refer to “Shareholdings of the Restricted Shareholders as at 30

June 2015” of this interim report.

2015 INTERIM REPORT 63

CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDERS

CH
AN

GE
S

IN
 S

HA
RE

 C
AP

IT
AL

 A
ND

 S
HA

RE
HO

LD
ER

S

Description of Changes in Share Capital

On 16 February 2015, the Resolution on the Issuance and Listing of New H Shares of the Company on The Stock

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited was considered and approved at the Company’s 2015 First Extraordinary General

Meeting, the 2015 First A Shareholders Class Meeting and the 2015 First H Shareholders Class Meeting, respectively,

[…]

sources from the volatility of fair value of financial instruments held by the Group which are sensitive to

the interest rate risk, resulting from market interest rate’s negative fluctuation.

 The Group uses interest rate sensitivity analysis as the principal tool to monitor interest rate risk. The

use of interest rate sensitivity analysis assumes all other variables remain constant, but changes in the

fair value of financial instruments held at the end of the measurement period may impact the Group’s

total income and shareholders’ equity when interest rates fluctuate reasonably and possibly.

CITIC SECURITIES COMPANY LIMITED136

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 June 2015
(In RMB thousands, unless otherwise stated)

45 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(c) Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk  (Continued)

 Assuming a parallel shift in the market interest rates and without taking into consideration of the

management’s activities to reduce interest rate risk, the impact of such a shift on revenue and

shareholders’ equity based on an interest rate sensitivity analysis of the Group is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2015 2014

Sensitivity of revenue (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Change in basis points

+25 basis points (163,033) (153,676)

- 25 basis points 164,840 155,646

30 June

2015

31 December

2014

Sensitivity of equity (Unaudited) (Audited)

Change in basis points

+25 basis points (49,648) (22,921)

- 25 basis points 50,252 23,153

(iii) Currency risk

 Currency risk is the risk of fluctuation in the fair value of financial instruments or future cash flows arising

from adverse movements in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s currency risk primarily relates to the

Group’s operating activities, whose settlements and payments are denominated in foreign currencies

different from the Group’s functional currency, and its net investment in foreign subsidiaries.

 The tables below indicate a sensitivity analysis of exchange rate changes of the currencies to which the

Group had significant exposure. The analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement